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333 Market Str«t
Hirriibtuf. PA 17101 ^ £ O

Dear f**ff̂ ffiinfi McsQlnl^!

Tl\e Houae Profeseionai Iicowure C^romlt^
fbllawtng:

Regulation 16A-0SS - Proposed rulemafcinfi of the State Bc^dof Social WorkOT, Marriage and
Family Themplata and Pxofcsaional Counselors relating to »up«Tvi3cd dinJcal caqpcricncc. Tbe
comiaittoc voted to take lie fonnal action untO t ^ the committee
submits the following comments:

1. The committee iiotea the tajpomnt work of c t o
therapLste. and profeaalonal counselors with respect to he^tog the Commonwealthfs
cmxena.

* •

Tlie committee $0» note* the policy shift crabo^ The boards policy
has been to limit the amount of individuals that cxwWbeaupen^edln^group. regardle«
of whether the applicants W M applying to become dinical social wmicera, marriage and
fiwn% ther^jtots or pxtifeeslonal coun«lm^» However, the board provided a detailed
procedure to waive Aat limit with that procedurtenta^^
midch must be reviewed oo a case-by-case bafids.

leather, the commtttec notes the e Thot
requirements include wilting written report* alxmt the competence of s i ^
revlewlxig those reports at least evtay quarter, obaerving pationt MMjtione, making
recoimnfflutettons begging on a o q i ^ ^
only three.

Given the Importance of the cUnlcal experience and the demanding work of supervisors with
respect to developing professional competence on the part of applicants for Uceosure, the
committee nmmrnenrfa a limit b* placid cm ths amount of supervisees that fbvxn the group
wlfevrfiomaaupervlaormayworkinaordi^cational, mstt

The committee notes the policy erf the bond In this proposed regulation that §lx is too few a
number In terns of supmtaion, but the committee to concerned that from * public safety
standpoint an unlimited number is too maty. Consequently, the committee rermnififfiifn
that a limit be placed on the numtwr and aaka the bonrd to conaider whether the maxmnim
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numb»0fwp»bisM»thatm4k6upagro^ Furtbcr.the
committee mOm the board to mmtiAa whether a waiver provision, ouch aa the one currently
in the regLOation, ahould be provided for tbooe dinlc^ pmgmms that aeek to go beyond a
group of 10 supervisees.

Regulation 16A-4814-Pmpo«dm
unprofewaonal conductv The committee "went aver" this regulation.

Regulation 16A-4919- Proposed nilemaking of the state B w r t r f M i c t e l m ^ a ^ to r^tatration
and practice of acupuncturists, i f o committee voted to +**>* no formal action until final
regulation* are promttlj

Regulation 16A-4918 - Final rulemaldng of the State Board of Medicine relating to disciplinary
process. Tie committee voted to ^prove the regulatl<Mi<

Regulation 5414 - Proposed rulemaklng of the Stale Board of Pharmacy relating to hfrnntal renewal
fees. TlicromnUtteeTOtedtOtakeittfon^

Regulation 0x20 - Proposed rulemaklng <rfthe State Board ofNxiralng relating to dietldaji-
nutzidonlatB. The rrnnmittfr voted to take no formal action until teal regulations are promulgated.
The committee submits the {tallowing comments:

1. Tfcecommittwnoteexrtthfe^
sexual amductbetwcOT a patient an^ The committee
agrees irtlh tht board Oat sexual contact between a licensee and a patient la perse
dtptoiLtLuye

Having noted the board's efforts, however, (he committee recommends that certain
dianges be made to strengthen and dartty the prohlbitiona against sexual misconduct

The committee notes that there aî e some drafting errors in the ddlnition of Sexual

tmachlnggemtal«orbreastfl^patienndoe^
the buttocks of a patient. Subpoiftgraph (v), r^olk^ting a date firom a patient^ docs not
prohibit accepting a date from a patient. Sul^aragraph (vU» CVoiunteertneinformatl<m
to a patient about one's sexual prdriems, prrferences, or fentaslea") allows a licensee to
prt^ethatinfonnationtfaBk^

Tte committee recommends that these subparagraph* be re-wrttteu to eliinJnate these
tofizButtilea •

wm resp«* to the definition of Macgcual vlolatk^" tbe oraunmee recommends that
changes be made to strengthen and dartfy the prohlbttlons againBt sexual conduct

Byway of example, aubparagraph (Q of llsanialvtcdadim>w ("engagtog in sexual
toterodurac with a patient during the profesalonal rtiation^bipi rontainff no dfflnltton of
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th» t«ro "dur^ th# profeasioxMd relationship,'' Licensees must be put on nonce as to
*hat conduct Is prohibited or the regulation violates the Ihic Procew Qause of the U.S.
Contfttuttan. Conaequcntly, the committee reoonuntTKla such a definition toe added.

ragrapb(tt) and (HI) of the definitions^
d contact with a patient during Die professional relationship" and "fPfpffof tn oral

to fi«oitaloontactwith a patient during the proti»acmal relaUOMhlpr respectiv^) doea
not encompaae a prohlhmon agali^ digital pawtrationOT penetration by a f o r ^
object or anal contact on the part of a licensee.

Subparagraph (v)f (^ovidl^
supplements or treatment to cxdiange for sexual fevc^T introduces a now tenn» that of
Sexual favors/ There ta no definition for the tenn''sexual fevora/ If the board Intend•
to prohibit the Ucenaee from trading drugs ft>r an act that constitutes ^aexual
improprtety"ora-sfqmalvtoiaii^ If the board intends to
prohibit another category of wacual contact by using the term "sexual favor*," then the
board abould cleflrn* that term.

Just as with i l l •opri the definition of "sexual vfcdattoi" eroplpĵ a the
rdattonahte/ Again, to comport with the requirementaphraae, "during the.

of tfaft rhi# PfoMM r i m i ^ ft 4rtMMm f̂ m4axtoi£tht jmrfpiwionfti T r V w » * y *^nilI<t

be added. This id espedaUy true gfren fte fiwrt that a patient may aee the l l ^ ^
intenntttentperioda. The committee note that Regulation 16A-691, regulations of the
m$$m Board of Social Workers. Atonla^ and Fam%Theraplftta and Profwaional
Counselors, cantatas a definition of "profeaalonal relationship/

Thes ccmunittee ryconim^ndft that the definition of "sexual violation* be re-written to
elioaiiiate thene tnftrmffl̂ fi

Wtthrropecttothecominitt^^rrrommenfiationreffardi^
"sexual impropriety" and "maiai violanoru" the committee aaka the boanl lo consider
whether It should borrow language from Chapter Si (Sexual Offenaes) ofTltle IBaf the
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes* For eiramplc, the board may want to borrow
iflTiflnftgrf* from the definition of "indecent emtaeT feund at 18 PaC8 8101, {"any
touching of the sexual or other intimate parts of the personal, as well as other
definitions found In that section,

Ihe commit*** ftirthar notes Art in dome aectfona of the rcgulattCKi the word "pattenr 1*
used and in others the word #dienr Is used. Ihere Is no definition for eithar tmn» The
oommittM Meka darificatton from toe board regarding the Doard's intention with reject
to these terma, U a 'client* the same thing as a Tpatteatr In the context of sexual
misconduct, thia is an important question: ibc prohlbltiona against seacual deduct
ooliyappiy to a'patient" If ̂ client" includes a natural peraoa then the committee
recommends that the jMrohJWtiQns against sexual contact apply equalftr to a i >̂a4lcnt"
and a "clientw lbe rommittee belitvea toe proMnttona against aexual conduct ahould
apptr equally to a "patient* and a "dlenr when Mth refer to a natural person.
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With respect to the definitions of "sexual impropriety* and "sexual misconduct,* the
committee aattttvliat^
and a patient's or clients fiunty njembers and also aakd the board to eon^der blether a
specific time period should be included, Ttic conmUttee notes that the regulationa
gowning other professions, such psychologists and physicians, not only include
prohibition* against sexual c<mtactwithamemberrfai»tiTOtf»prctti^fs ftrailybut
also Include discrete periods of Ume, namely a period of years, during which sexual
contact between a patient or a dicat and a licensee is prohxmted.

3. The committee notes that the boani prohlbita aexual lmpmpricty and
to the list (rf the maiyprtrfiiWtedactMtiea under Section 21.711. Ckven that the
reguiatlon contains a section entitled Matters Related to Allegations of Secual
Impropriety or Violation, (Section 21.704), the committee recommends that language be

3,

added to Section 31.704 so that the section includes these legal propositions:
(1) a UceaswdiaUi^ engage in conduct constita

acxual Impropriety;
[2) engaging in conduct constituting a sexual violation or sexual

T is unprofessional conduct and wB sut)Ject the licensee to
iiy action.dls

With respect to Section 21.704, if a*cBent" can be a natural person, then the oommittee
recommenaa that subsections {a), (fa), and (c) be re-wriUen ao that these proviaions apply
toa-cUenf

A. Ttae< itttee asks the board far dailficaUon with reject to subscptionfb) of Section
21.704 Spectflrally. the first aentencc seems to conflict with the second sentence i
that subsocjtton. Tbe first sentence reads, *Evid«nce of specific Instances, opinion
evidence or reputation evidence of ft patients past sexual conduct ia not admissible in
proceedings brought under Section 21.711 (relating to standard* of professional
conduct}/ Hô neverv the second sentence allounB the board to consider a pa*t aexual
rektiotiahip between a licensee aid a patient Presumably, «vld«noft of a past
relationsh^) would 1nrln4ft specific instances of ffwniftl conduct. Hence, the coik cfiTnmlttfie
aaka the board to elariflr KB Intent and to make tha rule about adroiwrtbatty of evidence
clear.

m tfata shall provideWith respect to Section 2L7U(a)(4)T (^icemwi dietidan-nu
ixrfbnnatton that will enable eltots to make Q K ^ cwm informad daojalona regarding
nutrition and dietetic therapy,,,*), the cmrnntftef seeks rinrlflration from tfac board
regaining wfactiiCTthi*piwiaion«hou^ Further, the
rtmnmttteg notes that to some portions of ttiefB^^MWi^pP^MMtaorty^fftfytoa
^tierit f f whik in other t h ^ OTfy apply to a **dlant." The committee aak» the board to
«Wew the regulation to ensure that the regulaiton is drafted so that the appropriate
proviaic^sai^toboma-cUenranda>atient/ Paraeraph 5 of Section2L711(a) is
m example of wtmt this review to especially needed, as this paragraph refers to
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cdnflrif^Jialtty on thm part of cUent information. As drafted by tfce board, tftte provision
onty applies to a "patient"

6. Tbe committee rK>1̂  a won! hw
21,711fb){9). The word "bjr11 ahould be Insotel after "misunderstood.*

7. The committee rccnmmgndg that Secaan 21.71 l(b)(8)f ("The licensed dietlcJan-
nutxltlonlst may not engage in conduct defined ad ft sexual violation or sexual
Impropriety in the couree oT a profeMional relationship"), an^jr to both a "patient" and a
"client*"

8. The committee notes that Section 6(b) of ifam&Mm&WmmiUmprwMm

•An applicant applying for licenaure a* a dlcticlan-nuWUoiiist shall submit a written
application on forin* provided by the Board evidencing and Insuring to the aatisfaction of
the Board that the applicant

(1) Is of good moral character.
(2) Has received a baccalaureate or higher degree from a Board-approved,

regionally accredited college or university, toduding a major course of
study in human nutrition, food and nutrition, dietetics or food systems
management.

(3) Has completed ft planned continuous preprofassional experience
component to dietetic practice of not 1CM than mna hundred (»<x>)
hours under the supervision of a registered dietician, a ^etetos-
nutritionist licensed under this act or an tndivkku^with a doctoral
degreeconfeiredbyareglanaUyacaredi
United States with a major course of study to human nutrition* food
and nutrition* nutrition education, dietetics or food system
manag«n«nt as approved by the Board.

The committee note* that the regulation la ailent a» to the requinsment to-licensure foxuid
In Section 6(b)(3) of the Professional Nursing Ism, that of 900 boura of clinical experience.
The coxnmtttee recommends that Section 21.721, Education and Krarnmanon of ̂ pUcanta.
Include language regarding the statutory nqudmntist of 000 hours of supervised
experience,

9* With regpect to sub—ctlon (b) of Section 81,722, fee committee recommends that the
boon! change the language of that subsection. Tfc© language of Section 21.722(b) states:

A dietldto^nutrltionlat license issued
^plying for the renewal:

(1) Completes to renewal application, including discloatog a license to
practice dietetics-nutrition to «ry other state, territory, possession or
country.

(3) Pays the requli^lbe as set fonh to Section 21.705 (rdating to f ^
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Submit* proof to the Beard that he or ahe has aatiafiactorlty completed
a mtotmum of 30 hour* of CPE approved hf the Board to accordance
with Section 31.733 (reladng to continuing «duoatkm) during th© 3
calendar years Iranwtiatfttv prccGdlng the upllntioQ for renewal*
D i a c l o a e a y y i t t i c t ^ ^ t o y ^ ^ l v a r t y ^ ^ l l ^ m ^ i b w ^ t o t h g
previous bteutfal period or any criminal charge i^endl^ a criminal
obunction, plaa of guilty or note eontendere, or odnalwion into a
pm^tVm H^hnit "Htit f>r fl!^f»fiffd rtfitWt^tt^ 4fqp»«tH#m
program during the previous biennial period.

While th > recognize* that renewal |» a mlnidtcrial art and that the board wffl take
action later to address crtmirial convictions, ete*. the cmnmtttee recommends that the
language of flub«f^oa(b) re-written ao that it states, "When a
licenae, the ltomweshaU../and to«i list the items the board ^ ^ The committee
reconwocndai thto change to avĉ d giving licensees (and members of the public) the
impression that diedcian-nuWtlonists will retain their licenaea in apitcrf

ctiona and vOmt behavior mat will subject them to diBcapHnaiy action.

Please feel free to contact my omce if any questions ahould arise.

Sincerely,

TTioma* P, Gannon
Chrtî wim
House PtofesstoMd licensure Committee

cc: The Honorable Pedro A Cortes. Secretary of the Commonwealth
Department of State

The Honorable Bast! L. Mcrenda, Comroirwioner
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affelrs

The Honorable Peter V, Maries, flrM Deputy CmmOmtasm
Bureau ofPrnfeirtonal and Occupational Aflhira

Albert H. Mfttifmd, ChW Counsel
Department of Stste

Cynthia K. Montgomery, Regulatory Counsel
Department of State

Eric Battlatt Director irf Ugidlaove Affairs
XJCpminwirt oc Ststo

Charles D. Hummer, Jr.. MJX, Chairman
State Board of Msdicdna

Janet It SWelda, MSN.CRNPrCS
Chairperson
State Board of Nursing
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Dr. Thomas F. Vimm* UKFt> Chalrpenon
State Board of Social Workers. Marriage & Family Therapists

And Professional Counselors

Joseph A. Fluehr. m, FD, Chairman
Chatnnan, State Board of funeral Directors

NHchftd J. Romano, ^^^*nt>A^
State Board of Pharmacy
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